Hayton NDP – Clarification Note

Hayton Neighbourhood Development Plan

Hayton Parish Response to Examiner Clarification Questions
Firstly, we would like to thank you for accepting the role of Examiner for the Hayton Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

As a general comment, in developing the plan the Steering Group and the Parish Council have developed the plan firstly to meet national and local planning requirements but also with a view to informing the Parish of how and why certain decisions have been made in developing the policies for the 15 year plan period. We are conscious that certain aspects of the plan may be overly detailed, repetitive or even self-explanatory but this occurs where specific issues, desires or concerns have been raised by Parishioners and we have always sought to respond to those Parish issues as a primary goal. The plan has been developed for the future of the Parish, the Bassetlaw Local Plan and National requirements.
Policy 1a
The policy takes a generally positive approach to the issue of sustainable development. However as submitted the policy comments that the types of development listed in a-d would be appropriate in Tiln. Is this the Parish Council’s ambition?
Response

The primary development focus is Hayton Village. In developing the plan, there has been no expression of need or desire for any form of new development in Tiln. Policy 1a can be amended to exclude the sustainability requirements for Tiln.
Policy 2
The policy approach is healthily underpinned by the excellent Design Guidance and Code. In the round the policy is an excellent local response to Section 12 of the NPPF. 

The first part of the policy comments about the implications of applications which fail to be consistent with the Code. Should this approach come after the second part of the policy for completeness?
Response

Agreed.
Is the final part of the policy necessary given that it largely repeats the approach in Policy 1b?
Response

Remove the reference to water efficiency as this is covered in Policy 1b and elsewhere.
Policy 3
The purpose of the policy is clear. However as submitted it has a complicated and repetitive structure. Was this deliberate?
Response

Yes, this was deliberate. Housing development in Hayton is an area where Parishioners voiced most opinions so it is felt necessary to be particularly detailed and explanatory in this policy.
In the second batch of bullet points how would the Parish Council anticipate that the District Council would assess the capacity/infrastructure issues raised? In any event, would such an assessment be proportionate for proposals for single dwellings?
Response

We would expect the District Council to evaluate and respond to changes via statutory bodies. The original purpose was to ensure disproportionate housing development (in terms of scale) did not occur in Hayton village. This is now managed by a revised development boundary.

In addition, “in all cases” should be replaced with “for new development”.
Is the final part of the policy necessary given the contents of the existing development plan and the other policies in the neighbourhood plan?
Response

This section can be removed from Policy 3 but we would like to add this section to Policy 11c
Policy 4
The policy has clearly sought to address a range of employment-related matters and to encourage proposals which would assist in the consolidation and extension of a vibrant economy. 

However has the Parish Council assessed the extent to which the policy has regard to the contents of Section 6 of the NPPF?
Response

We acknowledge that the Policy doesn’t have full regard to the NPPF (with respect to permitting only developments within the development boundary), and we'd welcome proposed amendments to this effect whilst keeping as close as possible to the current intent of the Policy.
Policy 5
The policy’s intentions are clear. However, the format of the policy is slightly confusing. I am minded to recommend modifications so that the facilities are listed and then a protective policy based on pints i to iii is applied. In this context the comments in the policy about marketing would become supporting text rather than policy. The final bullet point would also be repositioned into the text. 

Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed. Suggested changes are acceptable.
Policy 6
I am satisfied that the proposed non-designated heritage assets have been carefully assessed.

As submitted the policy is partly a policy and partly explanatory text. I am minded to modify the policy so that the relevant national policy guidance is applied separately to designated and to non-designated heritage assets. Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed. Suggested changes would strengthen and clarify the policy for both types of heritage assets.
Policy 8
I looked at the proposed Local Green Spaces (LGSs) carefully during my visit. I saw that they had been carefully selected.

Part 2 of the policy reads as supporting text and goes beyond the approach for LGSs as set out in paragraph 103 of the NPPF. As such, I am minded to recommend that it is deleted and repositioned into the text. Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed – add as supporting text.
Policy 9
I am minded to recommend a modification so that the policy would apply in a proportionate way. Plainly different proposals will have their own impact (or indeed no impact) on trees. Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed. Remove “All” and add “in proportion to the scale of the site”
Policy 110
As submitted the policy is partly a policy and partly explanatory text. I am minded to modify the policy so that it sets out the implications for development proposals from the identification of the views in the Plan. Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed. Any new development should define it's impact on the views defined in the Policy.
Policies 11a/b
The purpose of these policies is generally clear. However, in both cases they need an opening element to offer the support intended to the development of the sites (subject to the various design principles being met). I am minded to recommend modifications on this basis. Does the Parish Council have any comments on this proposition?
Response

Agreed. The plan supports the proposed development of the sites.
Are the two indicative layouts necessary or indeed appropriate for a development plan document?
Response

The indicative layout can be removed as they were not intended to be prescriptive. They are included in the Design Code report for reference.
Policy 11c
In isolation this policy reads well. However as with Policies 11a/b it will need an opening element to offer the support intended to the development of infill sites (subject to the various design principles being met). 
Response

Agreed. As per policies 11a and 11b – add support element
However the policy has significant overlaps with Policy 3. Did the Parish Council consider the overlapping nature of this policy with Policy 3 during the Plan-preparation process? Could the two policies practically be combined?
Response

We prefer to keep 11c as-is. Infill development protection is key to maintaining the linear characteristics of Hayton village. There is a strong wish to prevent development extending east or westwards within Hayton village. This policy, we believe, helps achieve that.Policy 3 refers to all developments.
Does the policy intend to allocate land at Windrush (paragraph 8.2.15), Farm Cottage (paragraph 8.2.16), and Ridgeley Wood Farm (paragraph 8.2.17) for residential use or are they set out as examples of land which may come forward in the Plan period? I raise the point both generally and as set out in the Plan, the three sites are included in the supporting text rather than the policy.  
Response

Windrush – the intention was not to “allocate” this site in the strict plan sense. This can be removed.

Since the 3 sites came forward when asked for available sites, we determined that a response would be considerate. The 3 sites are examples of applying the policy and as such are present to inform rather than “allocate” for development so, as such, inclusion in supporting text would be acceptable.
Policy 12
The figures in the first part of the policy are both specific and prescriptive. Was this deliberate?
Response

These figures were evaluated in the Housing Needs Assessment published for this plan and as such are the only means we have to determine a housing mix applicable to Hayton village – so yes, it was deliberate. 
The third part of the policy comments about the expectations for the delivery of housing on Corner Farm and Church Farm. How would the policy be applied in practical terms? Is there an expectation that each site would take a proportionate share of the requirement?
Response

Given the scale of each site, both sites will need to consider housing mix and type under local planning rules. The two sites are separately owned and it is highly unlikely the sites would collaborate on mix and type of development. We would expect housing type and mix to be site specific.
Has the overall effect of the house size and the affordable housing requirements of the policy been tested for its impact on the commercial viability of potential development sites?
Response

No. There are no site specific plans available at this time. We would expect each site to assess viability during the plan development stage.
Representations
Does the Parish Council wish to comment on any of the representations made to the Plan?

I would find it helpful to receive the Parish Council’s comments on the representations made by:

Bassetlaw District Council (Representations 1-3);
Response
1: Bassetlaw District Council: Conservation

Conservation is concerned that the changes suggested in our previous comments (24th October

2022) have not been included in the final document. Therefore, I have repeated these below:
Page 50, Paragraph 7.11.4
Hayton Parish is rich in heritage assets, ranging from significant areas of archaeological interest to a Scheduled Ancient Monument (Hayton Castle Farm), a range of Listed Buildings and a number of non-designated heritage assets. The following maps (Figures 11a, 11b, 12, 13) highlight these assets.

Response

Accepted.
Page 88 – Policy 11b, Church Farm (bullet point 4)
The mixture of house types, their siting and design, and the overall layout, should reflect the agricultural nature of the site and surroundings, and the variety and informality that characterises the village e.g. avoiding standard suburban cul-des-sac development

Response

Accepted

Appendix 14
The layout shown on this is totally unacceptable. Presumably this is included for reference (a past consultation?) only? Pages 84-87 of the main document should have a sentence about the nature of Appendix 14 being illustrative only/for consultation only, otherwise, why is it included at all?

Response

This has been removed from section 11a/11b to avoid confusion. This was not a prescriptive layout but an example only.
Appendix 18 
Church Farm assessment. I would disagree completely with the results of page 8. This just refers to the church and ignores Church Farm, which is also designated. For impact on designated heritage asset, I would say “Some impact. Potential to enhance the setting of Church Farm, subject to suitable design, layout, scale and materials”. Should it not be possible to amend this document, then as above, I would suggest adding something into pages 84-87 of the main document which clarifies this issue.

Response

Accepted. Anything that strengthens the protection of village assets and views is supported.
I trust the above amendments will be made.

2: Bassetlaw District Council: Neighbourhood Planning
General
Formatting and presentation: 

The formatting of the document would benefit from a thorough review, to ensure consistency in section numbering, font style and colour, updating of the header, and clearer naming on the front cover.  

The format of all policies would benefit from refinement, so as to include clear section / clause numbers for ease of reference. 

The policies are now clearly distinguishable, thanks to their inclusion in boxes. However, they are included as images, rather than being integral to the body of the text, meaning that they do not meet accessibility standards, such as compatibility with screen readers. 
Response

All agreed and acceptable changes 
Referencing: 
Previous comments on the Neighbourhood Plan drew attention to references to the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan, and suggested that this was not appropriate in all cases, given that the Bassetlaw Local Plan is still progressing towards adoption, and that these should be changed to the Core Strategy. It is noted that changes have been made to the Neighbourhood Plan in response, but this appears to have been done rather crudely – using ‘find and replace’, but without adjusting any of the associated text. The result is particularly confusing, with references to the Core Strategy and the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan both now labelled as “Core Strategy”, but then with some sections of the Plan, such as section 1.2.6, referenced correctly. 

Relatedly, some of the references to specific policies in the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan have now changed, hence a comprehensive update would be beneficial. 
Response

Agreed and accepted
Maps: 
The consistent map format is a welcome addition over earlier versions of the Plan. However, some of the maps use a base that is lacking in detail, making it difficult to identify the location of the features illustrated. In these cases it would be beneficial to change the base map to include more detail, allowing features / designations to be better understood in context. 

A number of the maps included in the Plan do not include clear attribution / a licence number – figures 27 to 29, for example. 
Response

Agreed and accepted. 
Appendices: 
It may be advisable to rationalise the appendices, where possible incorporating items into the Plan itself, and considering co-location of any of the single page items that remain into one document for ease of reference / to ensure none get mislaid. 
Response

We have no objection if this makes the plan more readable/understandable.
Specific
Section 1.3: 
This section is accurate at present, but will need to be amended once the Plan progresses.
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Policy 2: 
The final section of the Policy, addressing water efficiency, is a duplication of the first section of Policy 1b – it is likely that the content is more appropriately retained as part of the latter. 
Response

Agreed and accepted. Already agreed above.
Page 38: 

Further to the above, the included note on water efficiency also appears to be in the wrong location, and may be more appropriately positioned ahead of Policy 1b. This section is also out-of-step with the section numbering used in the wider document.
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Policy 3: 

The criteria regarding adequate capacity in infrastructure is vague, and may be difficult to apply in practice. 
Response

Agreed and accepted. This section to be removed.
Policy 5: 
It is noted that modifications have been made to this Policy in accordance with our previous comments regarding Assets of Community Value, although it still appears overly complex, and lacking in clarity. This includes the final section, concerning the Community Infrastructure Levy, which although modified, is not consistent with general practice. Overall, a simpler format, as employed in other neighbourhood plans in the District, may be more effective. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Page 59: 
The paragraph immediately preceding Policy 7 is not currently numbered.
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Figure 15a & 15b: 

It may be beneficial to include a more detailed map of each LGS, individually, so as to more clearly identify the boundaries. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Policy 8: 

It would be helpful to include the LGS numbering, as employed in Figures 15a and 15b, within the Policy, for ease of reference. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
7.17.3: 

The reference to Policy ST43 (NB - of the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan, not the Core Strategy) is now outdated, with this topic now addressed in Policy ST50. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
8.2.3: 

In the interests of clarity, it would potentially be clearer to only list the sites that are specifically allocated in the Plan (i.e. not the infill sites). In theory, other infill sites could come forward during the lifespan of the Plan. 
Response

Agreed and accepted. See above – Examiner's comments
Policy 11c: 
On reflection, it may be that this policy is unnecessary, with some functions already covered by other policies, and the potential to relocate outstanding elements elsewhere in the Plan. Firstly, the stipulations as to what constitutes an infill site is addressed in Policy 3. Secondly, the criteria currently listed in Policy 11c may sit better as part of an expanded design policy (Policy 2), thus widening their applicability beyond just infill sites.
Response

Since the 3 sites came forward when asked for available sites, we determined that a response would be considerate. The 3 sites are examples of applying the policy and as such are present to inform rather than “allocate” for development so, as such, inclusion in supporting text would be acceptable.
8.2.15 to 8.2.17: 

Related to the above, it may be that the content addressing the three infill sites (Windrush, Farm Cottage, and Ridgely Wood Farm) is not necessary. The form of development being proposed on these sites is managed by other policies in the Plan, including 3, 11c and 9, hence they could come forward alongside other, as-yet unidentified infill development proposals. The main reason for making specific reference to one or other development sites (as per Church Farm and Corner Farm) is to add stipulations not covered by other policies in the Plan.
Response

Agreed and accepted. See above.
8.6.1 and 8.6.2: 

The references to the Core Strategy are, again, incorrect – this should be the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
8.7:  

This section feels confusing as it reads more as a policy than supporting text. It may be more appropriate to integrate elements of it into preceding Section 8.6
Response

Agreed – no objections either way. It is not a policy.
3: Bassetlaw District Council: Planning Policy
General: 

Paragraph numbering format is difficult to navigate. Could these be separated from the text?

Policies need to have numbered paragraphs – not all do. 

Check the references to the paragraphs for the NPPF, not all correlate to the right sections. 

Some references to the Core Strategy and Bassetlaw Local Plan conflict with one another. 

Avoid referring to Local Plan Policies as these could change through its examination. 

Check figure references are correct. 

Some maps are unclear in terms of what they’re trying to present. 
Response

Very general comments which are not supported by references. If these comments are correct then we have no objections to correction
Specific:
Paragraph 1.2.5 – two further references to the Core Strategy at the end of the paragraph need to be removed. 
Response

Agreed and accepted.
Paragraph 1.2.6 – suggest rewording this paragraph to:

In July 2022, Bassetlaw District Council formally submitted the Bassetlaw Local Plan to the Planning Inspectorate for its independent examination. Once adopted in Autumn 2023, it will replace the Core Strategy and be used, along with the Neighbourhood Plan, to determine future planning applications within Hayton. 

Response

Agreed and accepted.
Section 1.3 is partly out of date as it refers to the Regulation 14 public consultation as part of the next steps. This section needs rewording. 

Response

Agreed and accepted.
Section 5.0 – Guiding principles and objectives seems obsolete when you read this in conjunction with the SWOT and the Vision and list of Objectives in 5.1-5.3.  These need to provide a clear link so that all sections flow, make sense and correlate with one another. 

Response

Disagree. The vision and objectives were derived from the SWOT analysis
Policy 1
Policy 1a refers to sustainable development. Tiln is mentioned within this Policy. Is this considered a sustainable place for new development? If so, this is not reflected within the Core Strategy or the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan. 

Response

Agreed and accepted.
The Policy in general is vague and rather generic in its intention. The National Planning Policy Framework has a list of sustainable development principles so do these need to be identified within the Plan?

Response

If they do, we do not object.
Policy 2
Policy 2 is relying heavily on Appendix 5. Would it not be sensible to include the general design principles and/ or character areas within the Policy? Otherwise the Policy is rather vague. Part (B) should refer to Nottinghamshire County Council Parking Standards. Does B(i) and (ii) refer to all development or should it state ‘where practicable’? 

Response

Policy 2 does rely heavily on the Design Code. We wish the Design Code to provide the development guidelines for the plan. Whether this is as an appendix or in the plan – whichever provides most clarity.

“where practicable” is appropriate and acceptable.
The last paragraph is largely repeating the requirements identified within Policy 1b. 

Response

Agreed and accepted. See above – remove.
Paragraphs 7.5.15 – 7.5.16 – Any change to a development boundary should conform to the District Council’s methodology for development boundaries. 

Response

Nice to know so does this conform?
Paragraph 7.5.17 seems obsolete in this section?

Response
Why?
Policy 3
This Policy is unclear and not easy to follow. It is focusing development within the development boundary, but in the second part ‘in all cases’ it again mentions the development boundary. As the development boundary is already mentioned in the opening paragraph, it doesn’t need to be referred to again later on.  

Response

Agreed and accepted.”In all cases” to be replaced with “New Developments...”
The second paragraph refers to conversions needing to follow the Design Guidance, but why does this not apply to all other development?

Response

It does apply. The Design Code is the primary guidance for all developments.
The third paragraph mentions ‘infilling’ wouldn’t any site within the development boundary constitute as infilling?

Response

Infilling in the plan is defined as linear infill – adjacent to existing properties.
The last paragraph isn’t needed as the Policy already accepts forms of development within the development boundary. Ancillary buildings are no different and are a form of development. 

Response
Agreed and accepted.
Policy 4
This Policy is contrary to National Planning Policy and Local Policy which limits general employment development within the rural area. The development of employment within this area needs to be carefully managed to make sure employment uses are located within sustainable locations. Some employment within the rural area will be supported where there is a need and it requires a rural location such as farm diversification. As the Policy refers to ‘employment development’ this is open-ended and isn’t clear on what types of employment are appropriate. 

Response

Agreed and accepted. BDC to provide guidance and modification to the plan.
The second paragraph refers to Policy ST11 which is in the Bassetlaw Local Plan and not the Core Strategy. 

Response

Agreed and accepted.
Policy 5
Paragraph 7.9.5 – do the Book Exchange and the Playing Field constitute community facilities? Their inclusion doesn’t correlate to the requirements of Policy 5. Policy 5 requires facilities to be marketed for a period of, at least, 2 years – where is the justification for this. It conflicts with the Core Strategy. 

Response

Disagree. These are key facilities for Hayton village. The “marketing” section to be removed.
Policy 6
This Policy is written as a statement rather than a Policy. What do development proposals need to do if they are likely to impact a heritage asset? 

Response

Developments that impact heritage assets are not acceptable.
Policy 7
The last few paragraphs of the Policy are unclear in their intentions. The first part of the Policy already states that development should protect and enhance local green infrastructure?

Response

Disagree.Required for clarity and comprehensibility.
Policy 8
Could the names of spaces in Figure 14 match the names within the supporting text and the Policy. Could the references for each space be inserted into the Policy so it is easier to cross-reference. 

Response
Yes.
Policy 9
Paragraph 7.17.3 refers to the Core Strategy and ST43. This is incorrect and ST43 is within the Bassetlaw Local Plan. This paragraph should be removed as it is referring to a draft policy and intention which is not in place as of yet.  

Response

Agreed and accepted.
Some of the areas of trees the Plan is seeking to protect are within Local Green Spaces, and therefore are unlikely to be at risk of redevelopment.

Response
Agreed and accepted.
Policy 10
Figure 19 seems lost within this section, would it not be better placed within the Green Infrastructure section?

Response

Agreed and accepted.
Policy 10 is a statement rather than a Policy. As this refers back to the Design work, would it not sit better within the Design Policy?
Response

Agree – see response above for Policy 10 re-developments. The Design work sentence is a reference to the Design Code report only and should not be combined with Policy 3.
Policy 11a – 11b
These policies are written as statements rather than Policy. In addition, there is some repetitiveness between these policies and other policies within the Plan. How many homes are these sites likely to provide? The boundary of Church Farm site is confusing. Some of the land to the southwest is intended to remain undeveloped, so why is this still within the developable area of the site?

Response
See above – indicative layouts removed. Prescriptive policy included to inform Parishioners.
Policy 11c
This Policy is closely linked to Policy 1 and Policy 3. Would it be better to include this ‘development principles’ within one of these policies rather than having a standalone policy for infilling? Also do the areas identified for infilling need to be provided within the Plan? Other sites may come forward throughout the Plan period so it might be simpler to remove these potential sites for consistency.  

Response
See above.
Policy 12
This policy is confusing. Although it is trying to meet local need, it seems as if Corner Farm will largely meet the identified needs within the Housing Needs Assessment. 

Apart from Corner Farm, would the size of other developments trigger the requirements within this Policy? 

Response

Both Corner and Church Farms trigger these requirements.
Where is the justification for the percentage splits stated within paragraph 1?

Response

Housing Needs Assessment!
Paragraph 2 seems to introduce ‘additional development’ to support the delivery of the allocated sites. If this is correct, then it is open-ended and would conflict with some other policies within this Plan. 

Response

Disagree.
Paragraph 8.61 onwards refers to ST32 and the Core Strategy. ST32 is within the Bassetlaw Local Plan and not the Core Strategy. More generally, this section appears to be a statement, but also identifies some policy requirements. 

Response

Agreed and accepted.
What is the intention of the Plan in terms of the Gypsy and Traveller site?

Response

Hayton has one of the largest traveller sites in Bassetlaw and is increasing in size. This is included for inclusivity and to inform the Parish. We have no intentions in the plan.
Brown and Co (Representation 4) 
Response

Whilst this representation explains reasoning for inclusion within the development boundary, there are no development plans proposed. The site continues to be a working site (as a menage, stabling, light engineering etc.). If, at any time in the future, there are plans for development (as with any other sites), this would be considered as part of a review of the Neighbourhood Plan which may or may not result in a change of the development boundary.

We therefore reject the request to change the development boundary at this time.
Severn Trent Water (Representation 13). 
Response

We note specific responses to the Neighbourhood Plan are generally supportive of the inclusion of policies and/or text in the plan that provide for water protection and handling. As such we do not have any specific comments other than we accept their proposed comments and would support their inclusion in the plan if it enhances or strengthens any of the policies included in the plan.

Other matters

The District Council has raised detailed comments about the way in which the Plan’s format is accessible and the various references to the Core Strategy and the emerging Local Plan. My report will need to address these matters but will not provide a detailed breakdown of how such matters should be incorporated into future versions of the Plan. 

It would be helpful if the Parish Council and the District Council provide an agreed statement about how these matters will be addressed and incorporated into the referendum version of the Plan. 
Response

Subject to formal approval of an examination report, the District Council customarily takes the lead in enacting the proposed modifications to a neighbourhood plan, liaising with the respective qualifying body to ensure that this has been undertaken correctly. It is anticipated that this will be the case for the Hayton Neighbourhood Plan, and would provide the opportunity for the District Council to ensure that the formatting of the Plan is consistent, and aligns with the relevant accessibility standards. This can equally apply to the maps included in the Plan, ensuring that all are clearly attributed, and any appropriate enhancements for clarity are made without impacting on the information shown. 

The editing work can also incorporate a comprehensive approach to modifying how the Neighbourhood Plan references the Core Strategy and the emerging Bassetlaw Local Plan. The current position regarding the latter – also under examination at the time of writing - may well have changed by the point at which the modifications are due to be enacted, hence this would allow the most up-to-date policy position to be reflected.
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